

# USER MANUAL



(2014/53/EU art. 10-8)

(a) Frequency Range; 2402-2480 MHz

(b) Maximum radio-frequency power; 100mW (EIRP)

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Simplified Declaration of Conformity)

Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO9219 complies with the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [www.momanual.com](http://www.momanual.com)

**MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).**



PO: 41-XXXXXX  
Made in China

## MO9219

### EN

#### **Wireless Speaker with suction cup**

##### **Safety Instructions**

Read this manual carefully before you use the Wireless speaker and keep this manual for future reference.

- Keep the device away from heat, direct sunlight and sharp edges.
- Keep the device away from naked flames.
- Do not insert any metal objects into the device in case of short circuit!
- To avoid a static charge, please do not use the device in an extremely dry climate.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself but contact an authorized specialist to help you.

##### **Button description**



On/Off: To switch the device on or off



Short press for the next song, long press to turn up the volume.



Short press for the previous song, long press to turn down the volume.



Play/pause the music

##### **Accessories included**

- 1pc USB/Micro charging cable
- 1pc lanyard with sucker

##### **Charging Integrated Battery**

This Wireless speaker is powered by an integrated rechargeable Lithium Battery.

**Charge the battery as follows:**

1. Insert the charging cable into the Wireless speaker. Connect the USB plug into a PC or AC/DC adapter. The LED indicator turns red and the battery is being charged.
2. When the battery is fully charged, the red LED indicator goes out.

Please make sure the speaker is in power off mode when you are trying to activate the pairing mode.

1. Turn on your mobile Phone and activate the Wireless function.
2. Search for Wireless devices, MO9219 will show up.
3. Pair your device with MO9219, after MO9219 is paired with your device, voice reminder says; MO9219, indicating the speaker has connected with your device.

**Tips:**

Once this speaker is paired and connected to your mobile phone, next time when you switch on speaker, it will connect to your mobile phone automatically.

Speaker with suction cup. It can be attached to a mirror in the bathroom. Please do not put it into water.

**Technical Specifications:**

Wireless Version:	5.0
Wireless frequency:	2.402-2.480GHz
Speaker frequency:	150Hz-20 KHz
Effective connection range:	10 Meters
Input:	5V / 0.5A
Output power:	3W
Power supply:	4.8V-5.5V DC
Sensitivity:	82dBm
Impedance:	4 ohms
Built-in rechargeable Lithium battery:	300mAh / 3.7V
Playtime:	2 hours
Charging line:	micro USB cable

Radiated Power:

20 dBm

## **DE**

### **Wireless Lautsprecher mit Saugnapf**

#### **Sicherheitsanweisungen**

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie unseren Wireless-Lautsprecher verwenden, und bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

- Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitze, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und scharfen Kanten fern.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von offenen Flammen fern.
- Stecken Sie keine Metallgegenstände in das Gerät, falls es zu einem Kurzschluss kommt!
- Bitte verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in extrem trockenem Klima, um eine statische Aufladung zu vermeiden.
- Reparieren Sie das Gerät nicht selbst, sondern wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Fachmann.

#### **Beschreibung der Bedienungstasten**



Ein / Aus: Gerät ein- oder ausschalten



Kurzes Drücken zum nächsten Titel, langes Drücken zum Erhöhen der Lautstärke.



Kurzes Drücken zum vorigen Titel, langes Drücken zum Reduzieren der Lautstärke.



Wiedergabe / Pause der Musik

#### **Zubehör enthalten**

1 Stück Mikro-USB-Ladekabel

1 Stück Lanyard mit Saugnapf

## **Integrierte Batterie aufladen**

Dieser Wireless-Lautsprecher wird durch die integrierte wieder aufladbare Lithium-Batterie unterstützt. Laden Sie die Batterie wie folgt auf:

1. Stecken Sie das Ladekabel in den Wireless-Lautsprecher. Schließen Sie den USB-Stecker an einen PC oder AC / DC-Adapter an. Die LED-Anzeige leuchtet rot und der Akku wird geladen.
2. Wenn die Batterie vollständig aufgeladen ist, erlischt die rote LED-Anzeige.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lautsprecher ausgeschaltet ist, wenn Sie den Kopplungsmodus aktivieren.

1. Schalten Sie Ihr Smartphone ein und aktivieren Sie die Wireless-Funktion.
2. Suchen Sie nach Wireless-Geräten, MO9219 wird angezeigt.
3. Koppeln Sie Ihr Gerät mit MO9219. Nach erfolgreicher Kopplung

ertönt die Ansage „MO9219“. Der Lautsprecher ist nun mit Ihrem Gerät verbunden.

## **Tipps:**

Sobald dieser Lautsprecher erfolgreich gekoppelt und mit Ihrem Smartphone verbunden ist, werden sich diese Geräte beim nächsten Mal automatisch wieder verbinden.

Lautsprecher mit Saugnapf: Das Produkt kann auf dem Spiegel des Badezimmers angebracht werden. Bitte nicht ins Wasser geben.

## **Technische Spezifikationen:**

Wireless Version:	5.0
Wireless Frequenz:	2.402-2.480GHz
Lautsprecherfrequenz	150Hz-20 KHz
Effektiver Anschlussbereich	10 Meter
Eingang:	5V / 0,5A
Ausgangsleistung:	3W
Stromversorgung:	4.8V-5.5V DC

Empfindlichkeit:	82dBm	
Impedanz	4 Ohm	
Eingebaute wieder aufladbare	Lithium-Batterie	300mAh / 3.7V
Spielzeit	2 Stunden	
Ladekabel	Mikro-USB-Kabel	
Strahlungsleistung	20 dBm	

## **FR**

### **Haut-parleur Wireless avec ventouse**

#### **Consignes de sécurité**

Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser notre haut-parleur Wireless et conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.

- Maintenez l'appareil à l'écart de la chaleur et de la lumière directe du soleil.
- Gardez l'appareil à l'écart des flammes nues.
- N'insérez aucun objet métallique dans l'appareil en cas de court-circuit!
- Pour éviter une charge statique, n'utilisez pas l'appareil dans un environnement extrêmement sec.
- Ne réparez pas l'appareil vous-même mais contactez un spécialiste agréé pour vous aider.

#### **Description des boutons**



On / Off: Allume ou éteint l'appareil



Appuyez brièvement pour passer à la chanson suivante, appuyez longuement pour augmenter le volume.



Appuyez brièvement pour passer à la chanson précédente, appuyez longuement pour baisser le volume.



Lecture / pause de la musique

## Accessoires inclus

- 1 Câble de chargement USB / Micro
- 1 sangle avec ventouse

## Chargement de la batterie intégrée

Ce haut-parleur Wireless est alimenté par une batterie au lithium intégrée rechargeable. Chargez la batterie comme suit:

1. Insérez le câble de chargement dans le haut-parleur Wireless. Connectez la prise USB dans un PC ou un adaptateur AC / DC. L'indicateur LED devient rouge et la batterie est en charge.
2. Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, le voyant LED rouge s'éteint.

Veillez vous assurer que le haut-parleur est en mode hors tension lorsque vous essayez d'activer le mode de jumelage.

1. Allumez votre téléphone portable et activez la fonction Wireless.
2. Recherchez les périphériques Wireless, MO9219 s'affichera.
3. Associez votre appareil avec le MO9219. Vous entendrez alors le signal vocal MO9219 : le haut-parleur s'est connecté avec votre appareil.

## Conseils:

Une fois ce haut-parleur jumelé et connecté à votre téléphone mobile, il se connectera automatiquement à votre téléphone mobile par la suite.

Haut-parleur avec ventouse: peut être attaché sur le miroir de la salle de bain. Veuillez ne pas le mettre dans l'eau.

## Caractéristiques techniques:

Wireless Version	5.0
Fréquence Wireless	2.402-2.480GHz
Fréquence des enceintes	150Hz-20 KHz
Plage de connexion efficace à	10 mètres
Entrée	5V / 0.5A
Puissance de sortie	3W
Alimentation électrique	4.8V-5.5V DC
Sensibilité	82dBm

Impédance	4 ohms
Batterie Lithium intégrée rechargeable	300mAh / 3.7V
Temps d'utilisation	2 heures
Câble de charge	micro USB
Puissance rayonnée	20 dBm

## **ES**

### **Altavoz Wireless con ventosa**

#### **Instrucciones de seguridad**

Lea este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar nuestro altavoz Wireless y conserve este manual para futuras consultas.

- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del calor, la luz solar directa y los bordes filosos.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del fuego
- ¡No inserte ningún objeto metálico en el dispositivo en caso de cortocircuito!
- Para evitar una carga estática, no use el dispositivo en un clima extremadamente seco.
- No repare la unidad usted mismo, pero comuníquese con un especialista autorizado para que lo ayude.

#### **Descripción del botón**



Encendido / Apagado: enciende o apaga el dispositivo



Presione brevemente para la siguiente canción, mantenga presionada para subir el volumen.



Presione brevemente la canción anterior, manténgala presionada para bajar el volumen.



Reproducir / pausar la música

#### **Accesorios incluidos**

Cable de carga USB / Micro 1pc



Cordón 1pc con lechón

### **Carga de batería integrada**

Este altavoz Wireless es compatible con la batería de litio recargable integrada. Cargue la batería de la siguiente manera:

1. Inserte el cable de carga en el altavoz Wireless. Conecte el enchufe USB a una PC o adaptador AC / DC. El indicador LED se pone rojo y la batería se está cargando.
2. Cuando la batería está completamente cargada, el indicador LED rojo se apaga.

Asegúrese de que el parlante esté en modo de apagado cuando intente activar el modo de emparejamiento.

1. Encienda su teléfono móvil y active la función Wireless.
2. Busque dispositivos Wireless, se mostrará MO9219.
3. Vincule su dispositivo con MO9219, después de emparejar MO9219 con su dispositivo, dice el recordatorio de voz; MO9219, el altavoz se conectó con su dispositivo.

### **Consejos:**

Una vez que este altavoz está emparejado y conectado a su teléfono móvil, puede conectarlo a su teléfono móvil automáticamente.

Altavoz con ventosa. Puede ser pegado en el espejo del baño. Por favor no lo pongas en el agua.

### **Especificaciones técnicas:**

Versión de Wireless	5.0
Frecuencia Wireless	2.402-2.480 GHz
Altavoz frecuencia	150Hz-20 KHz
Rango de conexión efectivo	10 metros
Entrada	5V / 0.5A
Potencia de salida	3W
Fuente de alimentación	4.8V-5.5V DC
Sensibilidad	82dBm
Impedancia	4 ohmios
Batería de litio recargable incorporada	300mAh / 3.7V

Tiempo de juego	2 horas
Cable	micro USB de línea de carga
Potencia radiada	20 dBm

## **IT**

### **Cassa speaker Wireless con ventosa**

#### **Istruzioni di sicurezza**

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il nostro speaker Wireless e conservare questo manuale per riferimenti futuri.

- Tenere il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore, luce solare diretta e spigoli vivi.
- Tenere il dispositivo lontano da fiamme libere.
- Non inserire oggetti metallici nel dispositivo in caso di corto circuito!
- Per evitare una carica statica, si prega di non utilizzare il dispositivo in un clima estremamente secco.
- Non riparare l'unità da soli ma contattare uno specialista autorizzato per aiutarti.

#### **Descrizione dei pulsanti**



On / Off: per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo



Premere brevemente per il brano successivo, premere a lungo per alzare il volume.



Premere brevemente il brano precedente, premere a lungo per abbassare il volume.



Riproduci / metti in pausa la musica

#### **Accessori inclusi**

Cavo di ricarica USB / Micro 1pz

1pz cordino con ventosa

## Ricarica della batteria integrata

Questo speaker Wireless è alimentato da una batteria al litio ricaricabile integrata. Caricare la batteria come segue:

1. Inserire il cavo di ricarica nello speaker Wireless. Collegare la spina USB a un PC o un adattatore CA / CC. L'indicatore LED diventa rosso e la batteria si sta caricando.
2. Quando la batteria è completamente carica, l'indicatore LED rosso si spegne.

Assicurarsi che lo speaker sia in modalità spegnimento quando si sta tentando di attivare la modalità di sincronizzazione.

1. Accendi il tuo telefono cellulare e attiva la funzione Wireless.
2. Ricerca di dispositivi Wireless, verrà visualizzato MO9219.
3. Sincronizza il tuo dispositivo con MO9219, a sincronizzazione avvenuta una voce annuncia che è connesso, significa che l'altoparlante si è connesso al dispositivo.

## Suggerimenti:

Una volta che questo speaker è abbinato e connesso al tuo telefono cellulare, la prossima volta che accendi lo speaker, si collegherà automaticamente al tuo telefono cellulare.

Speaker con ventosa. Può essere attaccato allo specchio del bagno mediante la ventosa. Per favore non immergere in acqua.

## Specifiche tecniche:

Versione Wireless	5.0
Frequenza Wireless	2,402-2,480 GHz
Frequenza dello speaker	150Hz-20 KHz
Intervallo di connessione effettivo	10 Metri
Ingresso	5 V / 0,5 A
Potenza in uscita	3W
Alimentazione	4.8V-5.5V DC
Sensibilità	82dBm
Impedenza	4 ohm
Batteria al litio ricaricabile incorporata	300 mAh / 3,7 V
Tempo di riproduzione	2 ore

Cavo  
Potenza irradiata

micro USB di ricarica  
20 dBm

## **NL**

### **Wireless-luidspreker met zuignap**

#### **Veiligheidsinstructies**

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u onze Wireless-luidspreker gebruikt en bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van hitte, direct zonlicht en scherpe randen.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van open vuur.
- Steek geen metalen voorwerpen in het apparaat in het geval van kortsluiting!
- Gebruik het apparaat niet in een extreem droog klimaat om statische elektriciteit te voorkomen.
- Repareer het apparaat niet zelf, maar neem contact op met een geautoriseerde specialist om u te helpen.

#### **Beschrijving van de knoppen:**



Aan / Uit: om het apparaat in of uit te schakelen



Kort drukken op het volgende nummer, lang indrukken om het volume te verhogen.



Kort drukken op het vorige nummer, lang indrukken om het volume lager te zetten.



Speel / pauzeer de muziek

#### **Accessoires inbegrepen**

1pc USB / Micro oplaadkabel

1pc lanyard met sucker

## Opladen van geïntegreerde batterij

Deze Wireless-luidspreker wordt aangedreven door een geïntegreerde oplaadbare lithiumbatterij. Laad de batterij als volgt op:

1. Steek de laadkabel in de Wireless-luidspreker. Sluit de USB stekker aan op een pc of een AC / DC-adapter. De LED-indicator wordt rood en de batterij wordt opgeladen.
2. Wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen, gaat de rode LED-indicator uit.

Zorg ervoor dat de luidspreker in de stroom uitschakelmodus staat wanneer u de koppelingsmodus probeert te activeren.

1. Schakel uw mobiele telefoon in en activeer de Wireless-functie.
2. Zoek naar Wireless-apparaten, MO9219 verschijnt.
3. Koppel uw apparaat aan MO9219, nadat MO9219 met uw apparaat is gekoppeld, zegt spraakherinnering; MO9219, betekent dat de luidspreker op uw apparaat is aangesloten.

### Tips:

Zodra deze luidspreker is gekoppeld en verbonden met uw mobiele telefoon, zal de volgende keer dat u de luidspreker inschakelt automatisch verbinding maken met uw mobiele telefoon. Luidspreker met zuignap. Deze kan op de spiegel van de badkamer geplaatst worden. Stop het apparaat alstublieft niet in het water.

### Technische specificaties:

Wireless-versie	5.0
Wireless-frequentie	2.402-2.480 GHz
Luidsprekerfrequentie	150Hz-20 KHz
Effectief verbindingbereik	10 meter
Voer	5V / 0.5A in
Uitgangsvermogen	3W
Voeding	4.8V-5.5V DC
Gevoeligheid	82dBm
Impedantie	4 ohm

Ingebouwde oplaadbare lithiumbatterij	300mAh / 3.7V
Speeltijd	2 uur
Oplaadlijn	micro USB-kabel
Uitgezonden vermogen	20 dBm

**PL**

## **Głośnik Wireless z przyssawką**

### **Instrukcja**

Przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję przed skorzystaniem z głośnika Wireless i zachowaj ją na przyszłość.

- Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od źródeł ciepła, bezpośredniego światła słonecznego i ostrych krawędzi.
- Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od otwartego ognia.
- Nie wkładaj żadnych metalowych przedmiotów do urządzenia!
- Nie używaj urządzenia w wyjątkowo suchym klimacie.
- Nie naprawiaj urządzenia samodzielnie, skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym specjalistą, który Ci pomoże.

### **Opis przycisków**



On / Off: włączanie lub wyłączenie urządzenia



Krótkie naciśnięcie – przejście do następnego utworu, długie naciśnięcie - zwiększenie głośności.



Krótkie naciśnięcie – przejście do poprzedniej piosenki, długie naciśnięcie - zmniejszanie głośności.



Odtwórz / wstrzymaj muzykę

### **Akcesoria w zestawie**

- 1szt. kabel do ładowania USB/Micro
- 1 szt. smycz z przyssawką

### **Ładowanie baterii**

Głośnik Wireless zasilany jest przez zintegrowaną baterię litową. Naładuj baterię w następujący sposób:

1. Włóż kabel ładujący do głośnika Wireless. Podłącz wtyczkę USB do komputera lub przejściówki AC / DC. Wskaźnik LED zmienia kolor na czerwony i akumulator jest ładowany.
2. Gdy bateria zostanie w pełni naładowana, czerwony wskaźnik LED zgaśnie.

Upewnij się, że w przypadku użycia pod prysznicem głośnik nie jest podłączony do prądu.

Aktywacja trybu parowania.

1. Włącz telefon komórkowy i włącz funkcję Wireless.
2. Wyszukaj urządzenia Wireless, pojawi się MO9219.
3. Sparuj urządzenie z MO9219, po tym jak MO9219 zostanie sparowane z twoim urządzeniem, usłyszysz komunikat głosowy: MO9219, głośnik połączył się z twoim urządzeniem.

### **Wskazówki:**

Po sparowaniu i połączeniu głośnika z telefonem komórkowym możesz automatycznie połączyć się z telefonem komórkowym. Głośnik z przyssawką. Można go zassać na lustrze w łazience. Proszę nie wkładać go do wody.

### **Dane techniczne:**

Wersja Wireless	5.0
Częstotliwość Wireless	2,402-2,480 GHz
Częstotliwość głośnika	150 Hz-20 KHz
Efektywny zasięg połączenia	10 metrów
Wejście	5V / 0,5A
Moc wyjściowa	3W
Zasilanie	4,8V-5,5V DC
Czułość	82dBm
Impedancja	4 omy
Wbudowany akumulator litowy	300mAh / 3.7V
Czas odtwarzania	2 godziny
Kabel	micro USB do ładowania
Moc promieniowania	20 dBm